

April 2006



منظمة الأغذية
والزراعة
للأمم المتحدة

联合国
粮食及
农业组织

Food
and
Agriculture
Organization
of
the
United
Nations

Organisation
des
Nations
Unies
pour
l'alimentation
et
l'agriculture

Organización
de las
Naciones
Unidas
para la
Agricultura
y la
Alimentación

E

**COMMISSION ON GENETIC RESOURCES FOR FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
ACTING AS
INTERIM COMMITTEE OF THE INTERNATIONAL TREATY
ON PLANT GENETIC RESOURCES FOR FOOD AND AGRICULTURE**

**REPORT OF THE SECOND MEETING OF THE
CONTACT GROUP FOR THE DRAFTING OF THE
STANDARD MATERIAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT**

Alnarp, Sweden, 24-28 April 2006

The documents of the Second Meeting of the Contact Group for the Drafting of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement are to be found on the internet at <http://www.fao.org/ag/cgrfa/cgmta2.htm>.

They may also be obtained from:

The Secretary

FAO Commission on Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture
Agriculture Department

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

00100 Rome, Italy

E-mail: cgrfa@fao.org

The designations employed and the presentation of material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

CONTENTS

	<i>Paras.</i>
I. Introduction	1-4
II. Election of the Vice-Chairs representing the regions	5
III. Adoption of the agenda and time-table	6-7
IV. General comments on the draft Standard Material Transfer Agreement	8-11
V. Consideration of draft Standard Material Transfer Agreement	12
VI. Consideration of a draft Resolution for adoption by the Governing Body	13
VII. Recommendations	14
VIII. Other business	15-16
IX. Adoption of the Report	17

Appendices

- A. *Draft Resolution for the consideration of the Governing Body, on the Standard Material Transfer Agreement*
Annex I: Standard Material Transfer Agreement
- B. *Agenda, as adopted*
- C. *List of documents*
- D. *List of participants*

OPENING OF THE MEETING

1. Mr Roland von Bothmer, Dean of Faculty of the Swedish University for Agricultural Sciences, said that it was a privilege to host the meeting, underlining the importance of genetic resources and agricultural biodiversity for the University. He gave a short presentation of the activities of the University in this regard, noting collaboration at the regional and the international level, the particular importance of the Alnarp campus, within which were also housed the Swedish National Programme for Genetic Resources and the Nordic Gene Bank.
2. Ms Ingrid Petersson, Secretary of State in the Swedish Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Consumer Affairs, extended a warm welcome to the Contact Group, including on behalf of the Swedish Government and Ms Ann-Christin Nykvist, Minister of Agriculture. Genetic resources were important for food security, sustainable development and the fulfillment of the Millennium Development Goals. Sweden had a history of international cooperation on genetic resources, working with the other four Nordic Countries within the framework of the Nordic Council of Ministers. Through the Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency (SIDA), they collaborated extensively with Southern and East Africa, Central Asia and the Baltic States. Sweden had also been among the first countries to support the Global Crop Diversity Trust and Ms Petersson urged countries around the world to support the Trust. The Standard Material Transfer Agreement was critical to the implementation of the International Treaty. Ms Petersson urged the Contact Group to build on the success of previous meetings, and to find solutions to outstanding problems through compromise and a focus on achieving a common goal.
3. Mr Eng Siang Lim, Chairman of the Contact Group, thanked the Swedish government, the Swedish University for Agricultural Science and the Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency, for hosting the meeting and for supporting the participation of developing countries. He noted the key role that Sweden had played in the negotiation of the Treaty. Recalling the progress made in earlier meetings, he stressed the heavy responsibility on this meeting to complete the work, so that the first meeting of the Governing Body of the Treaty could adopt the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.
4. Mr Clive Stannard, for the Interim Secretariat, thanked the Swedish Government, on behalf of FAO, for its generosity in hosting the meeting. The facilities were superlative and provided an excellent atmosphere for the work ahead. He particularly thanked those that had helped in the preparation of the meeting, including Peter Herthelius of the Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency, Roland von Bothmer, Dean of Faculty of the Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences, Karin Hornay and Eric Milander of Akademikonferens, and the many others of the excellent Swedish Team.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRS REPRESENTING THE REGIONS

5. Mr Godfrey Mwila (Africa), Mr Rashid Anwar (Asia), Mr Bert Visser (Europe), Mr Modesto Fernández Diaz Silveira (Latin America and the Caribbean), Mr Campbell Davidson (North America), Mr Javad Mozafari (Near East) and Mr John Madden (Southwest Pacific) were elected as Vice-Chairs representing the Regions.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND TIMETABLE

6. The Chair proposed that, after short regional presentations, the text of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement should be negotiated on the basis of groups of articles reflecting key outstanding issues. In addition, the Contact Group would be asked to consider recommendations and a possible draft resolution to put to the Governing Body. Finally, the Group would review the legal consistency of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement. The agenda (*Appendix B*) was adopted on this basis.

7. On the proposal of the Chair, a Legal Expert Group was established to provide legal opinions on questions addressed to it by the Contact Group and on the consistency of the drafting of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT STANDARD MATERIAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT

8. In their introductory remarks, the regions agreed that the Standard Material Transfer Agreement was a key element for the implementation of the Treaty. They stressed their commitment to work with a view to adopting the Standard Material Transfer Agreement at the first session of the Governing Body, to be held on 12-16 June 2006 in Madrid, Spain. Regional representatives expressed the view that the Standard Material Transfer Agreement should be consistent with the Treaty, effective and transparent.

9. The representative of the Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity recalled that the Conference of the Parties at its eighth meeting had mandated the *Ad Hoc* Open-ended Working Group on Access and Benefit-sharing to continue the negotiation of an international regime on access and benefit-sharing. Useful lessons could be drawn from the Treaty and the on-going negotiations for the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, which would be followed with interest.

10. The representative of the International Union for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants (UPOV) emphasized the need for access to plant genetic resources for food and agriculture for plant breeding and for the sustainable use of plant genetic resources. He stated that the Treaty and the International Convention for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants should be mutually supportive.

11. The representative of the Future Harvest Centres of the Consultative Group for International Agricultural Research said that the Standard Material Transfer Agreement was essential in promoting trust and confidence in regard to access and benefit-sharing, and that it had the potential to reduce transaction costs and increase predictability. He reported that the Centres had approved a system-wide policy to make available improved materials that were products of their own research, either by placing them into the Multilateral System voluntarily or by transferring them subject to the same benefit-sharing provisions. He announced that Future Harvest Centres of the CGIAR with *ex situ* collections of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture should be in position to sign the agreements with the Governing Body, as envisaged in Article 15.1 of the Treaty, at a signing ceremony before the end of 2006.

CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAFT STANDARD MATERIAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT

12. The Contact Group reviewed the draft Standard Material Transfer Agreement, as contained in document, CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-2/06/3. It accordingly considered and, where necessary, revised all elements of the draft Standard Material Transfer Agreement.

CONSIDERATION OF A DRAFT RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE GOVERNING BODY

13. The Contact Group reviewed and amended a draft resolution for adoption by the Governing Body at the time it adopts the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.

RECOMMENDATIONS

14. The Contact Group recommended that the Governing Body:
- a) review and adopt the draft resolution, and the draft Standard Material Transfer Agreement in its *Annex I*, at *Appendix A* of this report;
 - b) establish a mechanism or mechanisms to monitor the use and execution of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, including through existing documentation and information systems, which might be developed or adapted to accommodate reporting requirements for the Standard Material Transfer Agreement;
 - c) take the steps necessary to establish the Third Party Beneficiary and adopt its terms of reference;
 - d) establish the operational procedures necessary to enable the Third Party Beneficiary to carry out the role assigned to it in the Standard Material Transfer Agreement;
 - e) consider a strategy to promote voluntary monetary and non-monetary benefit-sharing by recipients of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture from the Multilateral System, consistent with the Standard Material Transfer Agreement;
 - f) review, at its second or third meeting, the provisions of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, with a view to its possible revision in the light of experience in its use; and
 - g) examine the relationship between Contracting Parties to the Treaty and the Standard Material Transfer Agreement and the involvement of the Contracting Parties to the Treaty in the implementation of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.

OTHER BUSINESS

15. The Contact Group recorded a vote of thanks to the Government of Sweden and the Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency for having hosted the meeting and to the Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences for having made available the excellent facilities at their campus at Alnarp. The Contact Group also thanked Akademikonferens for the excellent organizational support provided. It thanked its Chair for his drive and the tireless way in which he had run the meeting, which had encouraged collaboration and created a positive working atmosphere.

16. The Contact Group also thanked the Secretariat for the successful preparation and running of the meeting.

ADOPTION OF THE REPORT

17. The Contact Group adopted this Report at 16:48 on Friday 28 April 2006.

APPENDIX A**Draft Resolution for the Consideration of the Governing Body
Resolution */2006 of the Governing Body*****Adoption of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement***

The Governing Body

Recalling that the objectives of the International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture (“the Treaty”) are the conservation and sustainable use of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture and the fair and equitable sharing of the benefits arising out of their use, in harmony with the Convention on Biological Diversity, for sustainable agriculture and food security;

Recalling, that, in furtherance of the objectives of conservation and sustainable use of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture and the fair and equitable sharing of benefits arising out of their use, Part IV of the Treaty establishes a Multilateral System of Access and Benefit-sharing (“Multilateral System”), which is efficient, effective, and transparent, both to facilitate access to plant genetic resources for food and agriculture, and to share, in a fair and equitable way, the benefits arising from the utilization of these resources, on a complementary and mutually reinforcing basis, in order to receive the full support of the International Community;

Recalling further that under Article 12.4 of the Treaty facilitated access to the Multilateral System shall be provided pursuant to a Standard Material Transfer Agreement adopted by the Governing Body;

Recalling further that, under the same provision, the Standard Material Transfer Agreement shall contain the provisions of Articles 12.3a, d and g, as well as the benefit-sharing provisions set forth in Article 13.2d(ii) and other relevant provisions of the Treaty, and the provision that the recipient of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture shall require that the conditions of the material transfer agreement shall apply to the transfer of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture to another person or entity, as well as any subsequent transfer of those plant genetic resources for food and agriculture;

Noting that the Standard Material Transfer Agreement should be in conformity with the Treaty, effective and should ensure the efficient and transparent implementation of the Multilateral System;

Emphasizing that the Standard Material Transfer Agreement is crucial for the implementation of the Treaty;

Recognizing that the terms of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement should be attractive to both providers and recipients of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture accessed from the Multilateral System, in order to encourage their participation in the Multilateral System;

Emphasizing that, in addition to the mandatory sharing of benefits arising from commercialization, the voluntary sharing of monetary and non-monetary benefits is also crucial for the effective implementation of the Multilateral System;

Recognizing that, under the Multilateral System, Contracting Parties shall share the benefits arising from the use of plant genetic resources through the mechanisms of information exchange, access to and transfer of technology and capacity-building;

Recognizing that the Contracting Parties agree that benefits arising from the use of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture that are shared under the Multilateral System should flow primarily, directly and indirectly, to farmers in all countries, especially in developing countries, and countries with economies in transition, who conserve and sustainably utilize plant genetic resources for food and agriculture.

1. *Adopts* the Standard Material Transfer Agreement contained in *Annex I* of this Resolution;
2. *Urges* Contracting Parties to the Treaty to take measures necessary for the implementation of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement;
3. *Invites* the (legal person representing the Governing and the Multilateral System) to take on the responsibility of acting on behalf of the Governing Body of the Treaty and its Multilateral System, as Third Party Beneficiary, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the standard material transfer agreement;
4. *Urges* Contracting Parties to take the steps necessary to implement the non-monetary benefit-sharing provisions of the Treaty, as articulated in Article 13 of the Treaty;
5. *Invites* users of material received under the Standard Material Transfer Agreement to make voluntary contributions to the Multilateral System, and to share the non-monetary benefits arising from the use, including commercial, of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture fairly and equitably through the exchange of information, access to and transfer of technology, and capacity-building, taking into account the priority activity areas in the rolling Global Plan of Action;
6. *Welcomes* the decisions of International Agricultural Research Centres (IARCs) of the Consultative Group on International Agricultural Research that hold *ex situ* collections in trust to sign agreements with the Governing Body of the Treaty under which the Centres shall make available material included in the Multilateral System in accordance with the Standard Material Transfer Agreement and invites other relevant international institutions to enter into similar agreements with the Governing Body;
7. *Urges* all other holders of the plant genetic resources for food and agriculture listed in *Annex I* to the Treaty to include these plant genetic resources in the Multilateral System and urges Contracting Parties to take appropriate measures in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Treaty.

ANNEX 1 TO THE DRAFT RESOLUTION

DRAFT STANDARD MATERIAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS

The International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture (hereinafter referred to as “the Treaty”) was adopted by the Thirty-first session of the FAO Conference on 3 November 2001 and entered into force on 29 June 2004;

The objectives of the Treaty are the conservation and sustainable use of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture and the fair and equitable sharing of the benefits arising out of their use, in harmony with the Convention on Biological Diversity, for sustainable agriculture and food security.

The Contracting Parties to the Treaty, in the exercise of their sovereign rights over their plant genetic resources for food and agriculture, have established a Multilateral System both to facilitate access to plant genetic resources for food and agriculture and to share, in a fair and equitable way, the benefits arising from the utilization of these resources, on a complementary and mutually reinforcing basis.

[Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted as implying in any way a change in the rights and obligations of the Contracting Parties under the Treaty and other international agreements.]

1. PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT

1.1 The present Material Transfer Agreement (hereinafter referred to as “this Agreement”) is the Standard Material Transfer Agreement referred to in Article 12.4 of the Treaty.

1.2 This Agreement is:

BETWEEN: (name and address of provider or providing institution, name of authorized official, contact information for authorized official) (hereinafter referred to as “the Provider”),

AND: (name and address of recipient or recipient institution, name of authorized official, contact information for authorized official) (hereinafter referred to as “the Recipient”).¹

[1.3 Contracting Parties to the Treaty shall take measures to ensure that parties to this Agreement that are under their jurisdiction meet the obligations in this Agreement.]

1.4 The parties to this Agreement hereby agree as follows:

¹ In the event of shrink-wrap and click-wrap Standard Material Transfer Agreements, the information regarding the Provider and Recipient would not be entered textually into the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.

2. DEFINITIONS

In this Agreement the expressions set out below shall have the following meaning:

“Available without restriction”: A Product is considered to be available without restriction to others for further research and breeding when it is available for research and breeding without any legal or contractual obligations, or technological restrictions, that would preclude using it in the manner specified in the Treaty.

“Genetic material” means any material of plant origin, including reproductive and vegetative propagating material, containing functional units of heredity.

“Governing Body” means the Governing Body of the Treaty.

“Multilateral System” means the Multilateral System established under Article 10.2 of the Treaty.

“Plant genetic resources for food and agriculture” means any genetic material of plant origin of actual or potential value for food and agriculture.

“Product” means:

Option 1

[a plant variety, breeding line, breeding materials, genes or any other functional unit of heredity incorporating Material of actual or potential value accessed from the Multilateral System, excluding commodities.]

Option 2

[a plant genetic resource for food and agriculture developed by the recipient and derived from the Material, as defined in Article 3, through research and breeding that incorporates an identifiable trait of value, or, by pedigree, at least [twenty-five percent (25%)] of the Material accessed from the Multilateral System and that has undergone development.]

“Sales” means:

Option 1

[the gross income resulting from sales, licensing and contractual agreements, leasing and any other income arising from commercialization of a Product or Products, by the Recipient, its affiliates, contractors, licensees and lessees to an independent third party.]

Option 2

[the gross income resulting from sales, licensing and contractual agreements, leasing and any other income arising from commercialization of a Product or Products, by the Recipient, its affiliates, contractors, licensees and lessees to an independent third party, less

(a) discounts, in amounts customary in the trade, for quantity purchases, cash payments, or given to wholesalers and distributors,

(b) amounts repaid or credited by reason of rejection or return[, and

(c) any freight or other transportation costs, insurance, duties, tariffs and sales and excise taxes based directly on sales or turnover or delivery of a Product or Product].]

“*To commercialize*” means to sell, lease, or license a Product or Products for monetary consideration.

3. SUBJECT MATTER OF THE MATERIAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT

The plant genetic resources for food and agriculture specified in *Appendix 1* to this Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “Material”) and the available related information referred to in Article 5b and in *Appendix 1* are hereby transferred from the Provider to the Recipient subject to the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement.

4. GENERAL PROVISIONS

4.1 This Agreement is entered into within the framework of the Multilateral System and shall be implemented and interpreted in accordance with the objectives and provisions of the Treaty.

4.2 The parties to this Agreement agree that (*name of legal person representing the Governing Body and the Multilateral System*), acting on behalf of the Governing Body of the Treaty and its Multilateral System, is the third party beneficiary under this Agreement.

Option 1

[4.3 The (*name of legal person representing the Governing Body and the Multilateral System*), as the third party beneficiary, has the following rights:

(a) To monitor the execution of this Agreement; [the monitoring rights refer to the rights to request samples of any Product from the Provider and the Recipient, and information relating to the execution of their obligations under Articles 5 and 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4, 6.6, 6.7, 6.9, and 6.10];

(b) To initiate dispute resolution procedures, in the case of breach of the obligations under this Agreement, in accordance with Article 8.]

Option 2

[4.3 The (*name of legal person representing the Governing Body and the Multilateral System*), as the third party beneficiary, has the right to initiate dispute resolution procedures in accordance with Article 8, and to request that the relevant information be made available by the Provider and the Recipient, regarding their obligations in the context of this Agreement.]

4.4 The rights granted to the (*legal person representing the Governing Body and the Multilateral System*) above do not prevent the Provider and the Recipient from exercising their rights under this Agreement.

5. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PROVIDER

The Provider undertakes that the Material is transferred in accordance with the following provisions of the Treaty:

(a) Access shall be accorded expeditiously, without the need to track individual accessions and free of charge, or, when a fee is charged, it shall not exceed the minimal cost involved;

(b) All available passport data and, subject to applicable law, any other associated available non-confidential descriptive information, shall be made available with the plant genetic resources for food and agriculture provided;

[(c) Access to plant genetic resources for food and agriculture under development, including material being developed by farmers, shall be at the discretion of its developer, during the period of its development;]

[(d) Access to plant genetic resources for food and agriculture protected by intellectual and other property rights shall be consistent with relevant international agreements, and with relevant national laws;]

(e) The Provider shall periodically inform the Governing Body about the Material Transfer Agreements entered into, according to a schedule to be established by the Governing Body.

6. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE RECIPIENT

6.1 The Recipient undertakes that the Material shall be used or conserved only for the purposes of research, breeding and training for food and agriculture. Such purposes shall not include chemical, pharmaceutical and/or other non-food/feed industrial uses.

6.2 The Recipient shall not claim any intellectual property or other rights that limit the facilitated access to the Material provided under this Agreement, or their genetic parts or components, in the form received from the Multilateral System.

[6.3 In the case that the Recipient obtains an intellectual property right that limits access for further research and breeding on a Product that contains any genetic material or components received from the Multilateral System under this Agreement, the Recipient shall notify this fact to the Third Party Beneficiary.]

6.4 In the case that the Recipient conserves the Material supplied, the Recipient shall make the Material, and the related information referred to in Article 5b, available to the Multilateral System using the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.

6.5 In the case that the Recipient transfers the Material supplied under this Agreement to another person or entity (hereinafter referred to as “the subsequent recipient”), the Recipient shall

(a) do so under the terms and conditions of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, through a new material transfer agreement; and

(b) notify the Governing Body, in accordance with Article 5e.

On compliance with the above, the Recipient shall have no further obligations regarding the actions of the subsequent recipient.

Option 1

[6.6 Without prejudice to Article 6.7, in the case that the Recipient transfers a plant genetic resource for food and agriculture under development, obtained from the Material, to another person or entity, the Recipient shall do so under the [Standard Material Transfer Agreement, [provided that Article 5a shall not apply].]/[relevant benefit-sharing obligations of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement] and shall notify the fact to the Governing Body of the Treaty or to the legal entity or organ designated to this effect.][The Recipient shall have no further obligations regarding the actions of any third party transferee.]

6.6*bis* The conclusion of a Material Transfer Agreement under Article 6.7 of shall be without prejudice to the right of the parties to attach additional conditions, relating to further product development.]

Option 2

/6.6 In the case that the Recipient transfers the Product under development and the related information referred to in Article 5b supplied under this Agreement, to another person or entity, the Recipient shall do so under the terms of a new material transfer agreement² [and shall notify the fact to the Governing Body of the Treaty or to the person designated to this effect]. [The Recipient shall have no further obligations regarding the actions of any third party transferee.]

6.7 In the case that the Recipient commercializes a Product that is a plant genetic resource for food and agriculture and that incorporates Material as referred to in Article 3 of this Agreement, and where such Product is not available without restriction to others for further research and breeding, the Recipient shall pay a fixed percentage of the Sales of the commercialized Product into the mechanism established by the Governing Body for this purpose, in accordance with *Appendix 2* to this Agreement. [In the case that this commercialization takes the form of licensing or leasing, the contracts shall stipulate that benefit-sharing obligations apply to the Recipient and his licensees or lessees in conformity with *Appendix 2*.]

6.8 In the case that the Recipient commercializes a Product that is a plant genetic resource for food and agriculture and that incorporates Material as referred to in Article 3 of this Agreement and where that Product is available without restriction to others for further research and breeding, the Recipient is encouraged to make voluntary payments into the mechanism established by the Governing Body for this purpose in accordance with *Appendix 2* to this Agreement.

/6.9 The Recipient [shall]/[is encouraged to] make available to the Multilateral System [,through the information system provided for in Article 17 of the Treaty,] all non-confidential information and share non-monetary benefits expressly identified in Article 13.2 of the Treaty that result from research and development carried out on the genetic Material and its components received from the Multilateral System. [After the expiry or abandonment of the protection period of an intellectual property right on a Product that incorporates Material that has been obtained from the Multilateral System, the Recipient [shall]/[is encouraged to] make this Product available to the Multilateral System for research and breeding.]

6.10 A Recipient who obtains intellectual property rights on any Products developed from genetic Material or its components, obtained from the Multilateral System, and assigns such intellectual property rights to a third party, shall transfer the benefit-sharing obligations of this Agreement to that third party.

/6.11 A Recipient who accesses plant genetic resources for food and agriculture from the Multilateral System may choose between the option in Article 6.7 and the option below for mandatory payments on the income resulting from the commercialization of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture Products:

- a) The Recipient shall pay into the mechanism established by the Governing Body under Article 19.3f of the Treaty, *** % of the sales resulting from the commercialization of all Products that are plant genetic resources for food and agriculture belonging to a specific crop that is one of those listed in *Annex I* of the Treaty, whether or not that material has contributed

² “A new material transfer agreement” means a new material transfer agreement on the same terms and conditions as the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, in which the Recipient will be identified as the new provider.

to the commercial product and whether or not further breeding and research is limited or not by intellectual property rights or other rights.

b) The Recipient shall have further access to Material of the same crop on the basis of the same signed Agreement for a period of *** (X, 5? 10?) years from its commencement.

c) In the event that material that was accessed from the Multilateral System of the specific crop is incorporated into a Product belonging to different crop, then the percentage of the mandatory payment [will revert to the option in Article 6.7.]/[shall remain at the lower percentage level for payments on all the Products of this different crop, whether or not that material has contributed to the commercial product and whether or not further breeding and research is limited or not by intellectual property rights or other rights.]

d) After the termination of the period as set out in paragraph (b) above, payments on any Products that later incorporate material accessed from the Multilateral System from the specified crop, whether or not further breeding and research is limited by intellectual property rights or other rights, will continue to be paid at the lower percentage level for [another] *** years.

e) Payments shall be made in accordance with the banking instructions set out in *Appendix 2* to this Agreement.]

7. APPLICABLE LAW

Option 1

[The applicable law shall be the general principles of the law of contract, taking into account the objectives and relevant provisions of the Treaty, and taking into account the relevant provisions of the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contract 2004.]

Option 2

[The applicable law shall be the General Principles of Law, the Treaty, and the decisions of the Governing Body. As appropriate, relevant national law will also be applicable.]

Option 3

[The applicable law shall be General Principles of Law as reflected in the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts 2004, taking into account the objectives and relevant provisions of the Treaty.]

8. DISPUTE RESOLUTION/SETTLEMENT

8.1 Dispute settlement may be initiated by the Provider or the Recipient or the (*legal person representing the Governing Body and the Multilateral System*), acting on behalf of the Governing Body of the Treaty and its Multilateral System.

[8.2 The Parties to this Agreement agree that the (*the legal entity identified by the Governing Body at its first session*), representing the Governing Body and the Multilateral System, [and acting exclusively at the direction of the Governing Body] has the right, as a third party beneficiary, to initiate dispute settlement procedures [on the issue of a recipient's compliance with payment obligations under Article 6.7.]/[in the case of a breach of an obligation under this Agreement.]

8.3 Any dispute arising from this Agreement shall be resolved in the following manner:

(a) Amicable dispute settlement: The parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute by negotiation.

(b) Mediation: If the dispute is not resolved by negotiation, the parties may choose mediation through a neutral third party mediator, to be mutually agreed.

(c) Arbitration:

Option 1

[If the dispute has not been resolved by negotiation or mediation, any party may submit the dispute for arbitration to [an existing international arbitration mechanism]/[an arbitration mechanism of an international body, such as the International Chamber of Commerce]/[the International Chamber of Commerce Arbitration Rules or any other arbitration rules as agreed by the parties to the dispute]/[a Panel of Experts established, with the agreement of both parties, by the Governing Body, for this purpose.][The result of such arbitration shall be binding.]

Option 2

[If the dispute has not been resolved by negotiation or mediation, any party may submit the dispute for arbitration under the Arbitration Rules of an international body as agreed by the parties to the dispute. Failing such agreement, the dispute shall be finally settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce, by one or more arbitrators appointed in accordance with the said Rules. The result of such arbitration shall be binding.]

9. ADDITIONAL ITEMS

Warranty

9.1 The Provider makes no warranties as to the safety of or title to the Material, nor as to the accuracy or correctness of any passport or other data provided with the Material. Neither does it make any warranties as to the quality, viability, or purity (genetic or mechanical) of the Material being furnished. The phytosanitary condition of the Material is warranted only as described in any attached phytosanitary certificate. The Recipient assumes full responsibility for complying with the recipient nation's quarantine and biosafety regulations and rules as to import or release of genetic material.

[Duration of Agreement

9.2 This Agreement shall remain in force so long as the Treaty remains in force unless terminated in accordance with Article 9.3, in which case the obligations and rights contained in Article 6 shall survive the termination of this Agreement].

[Termination

9.3 Notwithstanding Article 9.2, either party to this Material Transfer Agreement may terminate this Material Transfer Agreement with immediate effect by giving notice to the other party if that other party breaches any provision of this Agreement.]

10. [SIGNATURE/ACCEPTANCE][SIGNATURE]

Option 1

[Signed (*Provider*).....
On behalf of (*Providing Institution*)*
Date

Signed (*Recipient*).....
On behalf of (*Recipient Institution*)*
Date]

Option 2

[Acceptance and use of the Material constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.]

Option 3

[The Material is provided expressly conditional on acceptance of the terms of this Agreement. Recipient’s acceptance of the Material constitutes acceptance of the terms of this Agreement.

Signatures: (*Optional, as may be required in some jurisdictions*).

I, (*Full Name of Authorized Official*), represent and warrant that I have the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Provider and acknowledge my institution’s responsibility and obligation to abide by the provisions of this Agreement, both by letter and in principle, in order to promote the conservation and sustainable use of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture.

Signature..... Date.....

I, (*Full Name of Authorized Official*), represent and warrant that I have the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Recipient and acknowledge my institution’s responsibility and obligation to abide by the provisions of this Agreement, both by letter and in principle, in order to promote the conservation and sustainable use of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture.

Signature..... Date.....

For click-wrap: I hereby agree to the above conditions.]

* As appropriate.

*APPENDIX 1***LIST OF MATERIALS PROVIDED**

This Appendix contains a list of the Material provided under this Agreement, including the associated information referred to in Article 5b.

This information is either provided below or can be obtained at the following website: (*URL*).

The following information is included for each Material listed: all available passport data and, subject to applicable law, any other associated, available, non-confidential descriptive information.

(*List*)

APPENDIX 2**[PAYMENT OF BENEFIT-SHARING]**

1. If a Recipient, its affiliates, contractors, licensees, and lessees, commercializes Product or Products, then the Recipient shall pay ** percent (** %) of the Sales of Product or Products; except that no payment shall be due on any Product or Products that:

(a) are available without restriction to others for further research and breeding in accordance with Article 2 of this Agreement;

[(b) have been purchased or otherwise obtained from another person or entity who either has already made payment on the Product or Products or is exempt from the obligation to make payment pursuant to subparagraph (a) above;]

(c) are sold or traded as a commodity.

[If the Net Income of the Recipient is restricted to license fees received the Recipient shall:

(a) either additionally pay ‘y’ percent (‘y’ %) of the Net Sales of the license/the lessee; or

(b) request its licensee/lessee to make the payment as referred to in the first sentence and inform the Multilateral System accordingly.]

2. The Recipient shall submit to the Governing Body, within sixty (60) days after each calendar year ending December 31st, an annual report setting forth:

(a) the Sales of the Product or Products by the Recipient, its affiliates, contractors, licensees and lessees, for the twelve (12) month period ending on December 31st;

(b) the amount of the payment due; and

(c) information that allows for the identification of any restrictions that have given rise to the benefit-sharing payment.

3. Payment shall be due and payable upon submission of each annual report. All payments due to the Governing Body shall be payable in (*specified currency*) for the account of (*the Trust Account or other mechanism established by the Governing Body in accordance with Article 19.3f of the Treaty*).

APPENDIX B**AGENDA, AS ADOPTED**

1. Election of seven Vice-Chairs representing the regions
2. Adoption of the agenda and time-table
3. Regional presentations
4. Negotiation of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement
 - 4.1 Commercialisation and benefit-sharing:
 - Articles 7.7, 7.8, 7.9, 7.14, 10.4; *Appendix 2*, and Article 2
 - Definitions of “product”, “to incorporate”, “available without restriction”, “net sales”, “gross income”
 - 4.2 The Third Party Beneficiary and dispute resolution/settlement:
Articles 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 9.1, 9.2
 - 4.3 Other elements of the draft Standard Material Transfer Agreement:
 - Intellectual property issues:
 - Articles 7.2, 7.3, 7.4 and 7.5
 - Signature/ acceptance
 - Article 11
 - Information
 - *Appendix 1* (for the brackets), with reference to the unbracketed Articles 6.1b and 4.1
 - Remaining bracketed text, in order
 - Preamble, Articles 6, 7.11, 7.12, 7.13, 8 and 10
5. Recommendations to the Governing Body on the implementation of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, and preparation of a draft resolution for the consideration of the Governing Body
6. Review of the legal consistency of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement
7. Other business
8. Adoption of the Report

APPENDIX C**LIST OF DOCUMENTS**

Working Documents

CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-2/06/1	Draft provisional agenda
CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-2/06/2	Draft provisional annotated agenda and time-table
CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-2/06/3	First draft Standard Material Transfer Agreement

Information Documents

CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-2/06/Inf.1	Information note for participants
CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-2/06/Inf.2	Statement of competence and voting rights submitted by the European Community (EC) and its Member States
CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-2/06/Inf.3	List of documents
CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-2/06/Inf.4	Third party beneficiary, including in the context of arbitration

Other documents

CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-1/05/REPORT	Report of the first meeting of the Contact Group for the Drafting of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement
CGRFA/IC/CG-SMTA-1/05/Inf.1	Terms of reference of the Contact Group
CGRFA/IC/Inf.1	Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties Section 3: Interpretation of Treaties
Background Study Paper No. 25	International arbitration
Background Study Paper No. 26	Methods of expressing acceptance of the terms and conditions of MTAs: Shrink-wrap and click-wrap agreements
Background Study Paper No. 27	Commercial practice in the use of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture

*APPENDIX D***LIST OF PARTICIPANTS****Chairperson of the Contact Group: Mr Eng Siang LIM**

No.8SS 15/5C
 Subang Jaya
 47500 Selangor
 Malaysia
 Tel. +60 (3) 56338221
 E-mail: eslim_choi@yahoo.com

REPRESENTATIVES AS NOMINATED BY THE CHAIRS OF THE FAO REGIONAL GROUPS

REGION	REPRESENTATIVE	ADDRESS
AFRICA	1. Mr Godfrey MWILA	Principal Agricultural Research Officer Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Fisheries c/o SADC Plant Genetic Resources Centre P/Bag CH 6 Farm No. 6300, Great East Rd. Lusaka Zambia Tel: +260 1 233391 Fax: +260 1 230515/ +260 1 230516 E-mail: mwilagodfrey@yahoo.co.uk spgrc@zamnet.zm
	2. Mr Didier BALMA	Directeur de la Recherche Scientifique Ministère des enseignements secondaire, supérieur et de la recherche scientifique 01 BP 476 Ouagadougou 01 Burkina Faso Tel: +226 50308269 Fax: +226 50315003 E-mail : dbal@fasonet.bf
	3. Ms Maria Antonieta COELHO	Associate Professor Faculty of Law, University A. Neto Centro Nacional de Recursos Fitogenéticos Prédio Centro Nacional de Investigação Científica Avenida Revolução de Outubro Luanda Angola Mobile phone: +244 912206707 E-mail: cnrf@ebonet.net mamrcoelho@snet.co.ao

4. Mr Joseph **KENGUE**
Chargé de recherche
Institut de la Recherche Agricole pour le
Développement (IRAD)
Coordonateur du Programme National des
Ressources Phytogénétiques
P.O. Box 02067 Yaounde
Cameroun
Tel: +237 2316455 (home)
Cell.+237 9913836
E-mail: jkengue2002@yahoo.fr
5. Mr Julian **JAFTHA**
Head of Genetic Resources
Department of Agriculture
Private Bag X973
Pretoria 0001
South Africa
Tel: +27 12 3196024/ 3196506
Fax: +27 12
Email: smgrm@nda.agric.za
6. Ms Gillian **MAGGS-KOLLING**
Chief, Agricultural Research Office
National Botanical Research Institute
Private Bag 13184
Windhoek
Namibia
Tel: +264 61 2022020
Fax: +264 61 258153
E-mail: gmk@nbri.org.na
gmk@mweb.com.na
7. Mr Cheikh Alassane
FALL
Programme Officer
CORAF/WECARD
7, Avenue H. Bourguiba – Castors
B.P. 48
Dakar
Senegal
Tel: +221 8699628
Fax: +221 832 2427/ 8699631
E-mail: alassane.fall@coraf.org
8. Mr John **MULUMBA WASSWA**
Acting Programme Leader
Plant Genetic Resources Programme
National Agricultural Research
Organization
Botanical Gardens
P.O. Box 295 or 40
Entebbe
Uganda
Tel: +256 41 320638
Fax: +256 41 321070
E-mail: curator@infocom.co.ug
9. Ms Nancy
KGENGWENYANE
P.O. Box 80322
Gaborone

Botswana

Tel: +267 3952121 Ext. 238/ 3928933
home
Fax: +267 3956093
E-mail: nancy@irbm.co.bw
mmabasinyi@yahoo.co.uk

10. Ms Elizabeth **MATOS**

Presidente
Centro Nacional de Recursos Fitogenéticos
Prédio Centro Nacional de Investigação
Científica
Av. Revolucao de Outubro
CP 10043 (BG) Luanda

Angola

Tel : +244 222 325673/ 321688
E-mail : cnrf@ebonet.net
fitogen@ebonet.net

ASIA1. Mr Obaidul **ISLAM**

Project Director
Plant Genetic Research Centre
Bangladesh Agricultural Research Centre
Bari, Joydebpur,
Gazipur 1701

Bangladesh

Tel: +8802 9252087
CF.8801715247317
E-mail: pgrcpd@bari.gov.bd
iobaidul@hotmail.com

2. Mr Hun **YADANA**

Head, Planning Collaboration and Business
Office
Cambodian Agricultural Research and
Development Institute (CARDI)
National Road No. 3
Prateahlang Commune
Dangkor District
Phom Penh

Cambodia

Tel: +855 23 219693/ 219694
Fax: +855 23 219800
E-mail: hunyardana@cardi.org.kh

3. Mr Shumin **WANG**

Deputy Director General
Institute of Crop Sciences
Chinese Academy of Agricultural Sciences
12 Zhongguancun Nandajie
Beijing, 100081

China

Tel: +86 10 6891 8567
Fax: +86 10 6897 5212
E-mail: smwang@mail.caas.net.cn

4. Mr A.K. **SINGH**

Director
National Bureau of Plant Genetic
Resources

New Delhi

India

Tel: +91 011 25843697/ +91 95124
4110355

Fax: +91 011 25842495

E-mail: director@nbpgr.ernet.in

5. Mr Sugiono
MOELJOPAWIRO

Plant Breeder and Senior Scientist
The Indonesian Centre for Agricultural
Biotechnology and Genetic Resources
Research and Development

Ministry of Agriculture

Jln. Tentara Pelajar 3A

Bogor 16111

Indonesia

Tel: +62 211 316897 (office)

+62 251 316127 (home)

Fax: +62 251 338820

HP: +62811110850

E-mail: sugionom@indo.net.id

6. Mr Nestor **ALTOVEROS**

Deputy Director

Institute of Plant Breeding

College of Agriculture

University of the Philippines

Los Baños Collage - Laguna 4031

Philippines

Tel: +63 49 5362512/ 5363528/ 5362697

Fax: +63 49 5363438

E-mail: ncaltoveros@yahoo.com

ncaltoveros@ipb-uplb.org.ph

7. Mr Masao **OKAWA**

Research Coordinator

National Center for Seeds and Seedlings

Fujimoto 2-2, Tsukuba-shi

Ibaraki, 305-0852

Japan

Tel: +81-29-838-6593

Fax: +81-29-838-6595

E-mail: okawasan@ncss.go.jp

8. Mr Haeng Hoon **KIM**

Research Scientist

Genetic Resources Division

National Institute of Agricultural

Biotechnology

Rural Development Administration

250 Seodun-dong

Suwon 441-707

Republic of Korea

Tel: +82 31 2991846

Fax: +82 31 2946029

Mobile: 011 90916489

E-mail: hkim@rda.go.kr

9. Mr Rashid **ANWAR** Director General
National Agricultural Research Centre
PARC-NARC Park Road
Islamabad
Pakistan
Tel: +92 51 9255203/9255028
Fax: +92 51 9255201
E-mail: rashid1946@yahoo.com
10. Mr Mohd **SHUKOR NORDIN** Deputy Director
Strategic Resource Research Centre
Malaysian Agricultural Research and
Development Institute (MARDI)
P.O. Box 12301 GPO
50774 Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia
Tel: +603 8943 7391
Fax: +603 8948 7639
E-mail: dino@mardi.my
11. Ms Chutima
RATANASATIEN Senior Agricultural Scientist
Plant Varieties Protection Division
Department of Agriculture
Phaholyothin Road, Ladyao, Chatuchak
Thailand
Tel: +66 2 561 4665/ +66 2 940 7214
Fax: +66 2 579 0548
E-mail: chutima_ratanasatien@yahoo.com
- EUROPE**
1. Mr Frank **BEGEMANN** Federal Agency for Agriculture and Food
Information and Coordination Centre for
Biological Diversity (IBV)
Deichmanns Aue 29 - 53179 Bonn
Germany
Tel: +49 228 6845 3239 (/3237 Secr.)
Fax: +49 228 6845 3787
E-mail: frank.begemann@ble.de
2. Ms Andrée **SONTOT** Chargée de Mission
Bureau des Ressources Génétiques
16, Rue Claude Bernard
75231 – Paris Cedex 05
France
Tel : +33 1 44087270
Fax : +33 1 44087263
E-mail: andree.sontot@inapg.inra.fr
3. Mr François **BURGAUD** Groupement National Interprofessionnel
des semences et plantes
Direction des relations extérieures
44, Rue du Louvre - 75001 Paris
France
Tel : +33 1 42337694
Fax : +33 1 42332774
E-mail: francois.burgaud@gnis.fr

4. Mr Bert **VISSER**
Centre for Genetic Resources the
Netherlands
PO Box 16
6700 AA Wageningen
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 317 477184
Fax: +31 317 418094
E-mail: bert.visser@wur.nl

5. Ms Tuula **PEHU**
Senior Adviser
Department of Agriculture, Research and
Extension Unit
Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry
P.O. Box 30
FIN-00023 Government
Helsinki
Finland
Tel: +358 9 16052839
Fax: +358 9 16052203
E-mail: tuula.pehu@mmm.fi

6. Mr Martyn **IBBOTSON**
Head of Genetic Resources and
Sponsorship
Unit
Department for Environment, Food and
Rural
Affairs
Area 1 D, Nobelhouse
17, Smith Square
London SW1P 3JR
United Kingdom
Tel: +44 20 72381653
Fax: +44 20 72381658
E-mail: martyn.ibbotson@defra.gsi.gov.uk

7. Mr Mario **MARINO**
Fonctionnaire
Ministère pour les Politiques Agricoles et
Forestières
Via XX Settembre 20
00187
Rome
Italy
Tel: +39 06 46656093
Fax: +39 06 46654176
E-mail: m.marino@politicheagricole.it

8. Mr Walter **DE BACKER**
European Commission
Directorate General for Health and
Consumer Protection
Unit E.I. – Biotechnology and Plant Health
232 Rue Belliard, office 3/16
B-1040 Brussels
Belgium

Tel : +32 2 2950473
Fax : +32 2 2956043
E-mail: walter.de-backer@ec.europa.eu

9. Mr François **PYTHOUD** Senior Adviser
Swiss Federal Office for Agriculture
Mattenhofstrasse 5
CH-3003 Bern
Switzerland
Tel: +41 (0) 31 3234445
Fax: +41 (0) 31 3222634
E-mail: francois.pythoud@blw.admin.ch
10. Mr Luis **SALAIQUES** Jefe de Área de Registro de Variedades
Oficina Española de Variedades Vegetales
(OEVV)
Ministerio de Agricultura, Pesca y
Alimentación
C/ Alfonso XII n.62
28014 Madrid
Spain
Tel: +34 91 3476712
Fax: +34 91 3476703
E-mail: luis.salaices@mapa.es
11. Mr Jan **BORRING** Senior Advisor
Ministry of Environment
Box 8013 DEP (Myntgaten)
0030 Oslo
Norway
Tel: +47 222 5963
Fax: +47 222 2755
E-mail: jpb@md.dep.no
12. Mr Bent **SKOVMAND** Director
Nordic Gene Bank
Box 41 - 23053 Alnarp
Sweden
Tel: +31 317 477184
Fax: +31 317 423110
E-mail: bent@ngb.se
13. Mr Mesut **KESER** Deputy Director General
Ministry of Agricultural and Rural Affairs
General Directorate of Agricultural
Research
P.O. Box 78
06171 Yenimahalle – Ankara
Turkey
Tel: +90 312 3157629
Fax: +90 312 3153448
E-mail: mesut_keser@ankara.tagem.gov.tr

**LATIN
AMERICA &
THE
CARIBBEAN**

1. Ms Paula **TOLOSA**
Representante Alterno
Representación Permanente de **Colombia**
Ante la FAO
Embajada de la República de Colombia
Via Giuseppe Pisanelli 4, Int. 10
00196 Roma
Italia
Tel: +39 063202405/ 3612131/ 3614348
Fax: +39 063225798
E-mail: eroma@minrelext.gov.co
2. Mr Luis Guillermo
**GONZÁLEZ
RODRÍGUEZ**
Comisión Nacional de Recursos
Filogenéticos
P.O. Box 8686-1000
San José
Costa Rica
Tel: +506 2412865
Fax: +506 2366713
Cell: +506 379 2548
E-mail: luisgonza@racsa.co.cr
luisgonzalez@amnet.co.cr
3. Ms Ana **BERRETTA**
Ministerio de Ganadería Agricultura y
Pesca
Constituyente 1476, Piso 3 CP 11200
Montevideo
Uruguay
Tel: + 598 2 5223187
Fax: + 598 2 2887077
E-mail: ana@inia.org.uy
4. Ms Teresa **AGÜERO
TEARE**
Responsable de los temas Ambientales,
Bioseguridad y Recursos Genéticos
Departamento de Políticas Agrarias
Oficina de Estudios y Políticas Agrarias
(ODEPA)
Ministerio de Agricultura
Teatinos 40, Santiago
Chile
Tel: +56 2 3973039
Fax: +56 2 3973044
E-mail: taguero@odepa.gob.cl
5. Mr Modesto
**FERNÁNDEZ DÍAZ-
SILVEIRA**
Oficial para el Medio Ambiente
Ministerio de Ciencia, Tecnología y Medio
Ambiente (CITMA)
Capitolio Nacional - Prado y San José
La Habana Vieja
10 200 Ciudad de la Habana
Cuba
Tel: +53 7 8670598
Fax: +53 7 8670615
E-mail: modesto@citma.cu

mffds@yahoo.com

6. Mr César **TAPIA BASTIDAS**

Líder del Departamento Nacional de Recursos
Fitogenéticos y Biotecnología
(DENAREF)
Del INIAP
Panamericana Sur Km 1
Casilla 17-01-340
Quito
Ecuador
Tel: +593 098719782(Mobile)
+5932 2649394 (Home)
+5932 2693359 (Office)
Fax: +5932 2693359
E-mail: denaref@ecnet.ec
denareg@yahoo.com

7. Ms Vanesa
LOWENSTEIN

Dirección Nacional de Mercados
Secretaría de Agricultura, Ganadería y Pesca
Paseo Colón 922
Ciudad Autónoma de Buenos Aires
Argentina
Tel: +54 11 43492147
Fax: +54 11 43492242
E-mail: vlowen@mecon.gov.ar

8. Ms Ligia Maria
SCHERER

Deputy Representative
Permanent Representation of the Federative
Republic of **Brazil** to FAO
Via di Santa Maria dell'Anima 32
00186 Rome - Italy
Tel : +39 0668307576/ 68398426/ 6789353
Fax : +39 0668398802
E-mail : rebrafao@brafao.it

9. Mr Arnoldo Roberto
COBAQUIL GARCÍA

Jefe del Area Fitozoogenética
Unidad de Normas y Regulaciones
Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganadería y Alimentación
7ª Avenida 12-90 zona 13
Anexo a Edificio Monja Blanca
Ciudad de Guatemala
Guatemala
Tel: +502 4753058/ 4753068/ 52025161
Fax: +502 23328302
E-mail: roberto.cobaquil@maga.gob.gt

NEAR EAST

1. Mr Javad **MOZAFARI**

Head
National Plant Genebank of Iran
Seed and Plant Improvement Institute
P.O. Box 4119
Mahdasht Road
Karaj 31585

- Iran**
Tel: +98 261 2701260/ +98 261 2781774
Fax: +98 261 2716793
Mobile: +98 9123018753
E-mail: jmozafar@yahoo.com
Sugar Beet Seed Institute
P.O. Box 4114
Mardabad Road
Karaj 31585 - 4114
2. Mr Seyed Yaghoob
SADEGHIAN
- Iran**
Tel: +98 261 2702611-2716915
Fax: +98 261 2716794
E-mail: sadeghian_4@hotmail.com
3. Mr Ibrahim **BEN AMER** Head
National Gene Bank
Agricultural Research Centre
P.O. Box 2480
Tripoli
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
Tel: +218 21 3705396/ +218 91 3229163
Fax: +218 21 3614993
E-mail: benamer55@yahoo.com
4. Mr Mousa **AL FAYAD** Director
Biodiversity and Genetic Research
Programme
National Centre for Agricultural Research
and
Technology Transfer (NCARTT)
P.O. Box 639, Baqa' 19381
Jordan
Tel: +962 6 4725071/ +962 77 7850914
Fax: +962-6 5659103
E-mail: musaf20022002@yahoo.com
5. Mr Mahmud **DUWAYRI** Faculty of Agriculture
University of Jordan
Amman 11942
Jordan
Tel: +962 77 7805080
Mobile: +962 79 5222233
Fax: +962 65355577
E-mail: duwayri@go.com.jo
duwayri@ju.edu.jo
6. Mr Shaker **ALGOUDEH** Deputy Minister Assistant
Ministry of Agriculture
P.O. Box 197
Ramallah
Palestinian Authority
Tel: +972 2 2403858/ 972 2403341
Fax: +970 2407360
Mobile: +970 59 21257805
E-mail: rabayahrami@aol.com

AOAD@planet.com

7. Mr Ahmad **AL BAKRY** Director General
Agricultural and Livestock Research
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries
P.O. Box 50 –PC 121
Seeb
Sultanate of Oman
Tel: +968 26893131
Mobile: +968 99359797
Fax: +968 26893097
E-mail: albakry98@yahoo.com
research@omantel.net.om
8. Mr Mohamed Abdel
HAMID KHALIFA Chairman
National Gene Bank
9 El Gamea St
Giza Gamaa
Cairo
Egypt
Tel: +202 569 3241/ +202 569 3240
Fax: +202 569 3240
E-mail: mamkhalifa@hotmail.com
9. Ms Fadila **AL-**
SALAMEEN Biotechnology Department
Kuwait Institute for Scientific Research
P.O. Box 24885
13109 – Safat
Kuwait
Tel: +965 4836100 Ext. 4325
+965 9989070
Fax: +965 4989096
E-mail: fslamian@kISR.edu.kw
10. Mr Fouad **MAALOUF** Plant Breeding Department
Lebanese Agriculture Institute (LARI)
Teacher at the Lebanese University
Tal Amara - Rayak
PO Box 287 Zahlé
Zahlé Bekaa
Lebanon
Tel: +961 8900037 / 901575
Fax: +961 8900077
Mobile: +961 70 966829
E-mail: fmaalouf@lari.gov.lb
lari@lari.gov.lb
- NORTH AMERICA**
1. Mr Campbell G.
DAVIDSON International Science Cooperation
Director—Inter-Governmental Relations
Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada
Room 755, Sir John Carling Building
930 Carling Avenue
Ottawa, Ontario K14 0C5
Canada
Tel: +1 613 6942521 / Cell: +1 613

2404945
Fax: +1 613 7597771
E-mail: cdavidson@agr.gc.ca

2. Mr Stan **BENDA** Senior Counsel
Department of Justice Canada
Regulatory Law Section
Exchange Tower, 130 King Street West
Suite 3400
P.O. Box 36, Toronto Ontario, M5X 1K6,
Canada
Tel: +1 416 9739261
Fax: +1 416 9735004
E-mail: stan.benda@justice.gc.ca

3. Mr David B. **HEGWOOD** Agricultural Minister-Counsellor
Alternate Permanent Representative
U.S. Mission to the U.N. Agencies
Piazza del Popolo, 18
Rome
Italy
Tel: +39 06-46743507
Fax: +39 06 46743520
E-mail: david.hegwood@usda.gov

4. Ms June **BLALOCK** Coordinator, Technology Licensing
Program
Office of Technology Transfer
Agricultural Research Service
U.S. Department of Agriculture
5601 Sunnyside Avenue, Room 4-1174
Beltsville, MD 20705-5131
USA
Tel: +1 301 5045989/5257
Fax: +1 301 5045060
E-mail: june.blalock@nps.ars.usda.gov

5. Ms Katy **YOUEL PAGE** Office of the Legal Adviser (L/OES)
U.S. Department of State
2201 C Street NW
Washington, DC 20520
USA
Tel: +1 202 6471370
Fax: + 1 202 736 7115
E-mail: pageky@state.gov

**SOUTHWEST
PACIFIC**

1. Mr John **MADDEN** Senior Manager
Trade and the Environment International
Division
Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and
Forestry
GPO Box 858
Canberra ACT 2601
Australia
Tel: +61 2 6272 4468
Fax: +61 2 6272 4568

E-mail: john.madden@daff.gov.au

2. Mr Brett **WALKER**

Deputy General Counsel
CSIRO Plant Industry
GPO Box 1600
Canberra ACT 2601
Australia
Tel: +61 2 62465064
Fax: +61 2 62465062
E-mail: brett.walker@csiro.au

3. Mr Douveri Mavaru
HENAO

Legal Officer
International Law Division Office
State Solicitor's Branch
Department of Justice and Attorney
General
PO Box 591
Waigani NCD
Papua New Guinea
Tel: +675 3012987/ +687 6876566 (Cell)
Fax: +675 301 2965
E-mail: douveri_henao@justice.gov.pg

4. Ms Laisene **SAMUEL**

Assistant CEO
Crops Division
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries
P.O. Box 1874
Apia
Samoa
Tel: +685 23416-20605
Fax: +685 24576
E-mail: lsamuelu@lesamoa.net

ADVISERS BY REGIONAL GROUP

REGION	ADVISER	ADDRESS
AFRICA	1. Mr Abebe DEMISSIE	Regional Director Eastern Africa Plant Genetic Resources Network (EAPGREN) P.O. Box 765 Plot 15, John Babiiha Rd, Entebbe Uganda Tel: +256 41 320212/322131 +256 77 965558 (Cell phone) Fax: +256 41 321 777/321 126 E-mail: a.demissie@asareca.org
	2. Mr Lufuno MAKHOSHI	Private Bag 250 Pretoria 0001 South Africa Legal Adviser Department of Agriculture E-mail: lufunum@nda.agric.za
	3. Mr Moneim Babu FATIH	SADC P.O. Box 91 S-230 53, Alnarp Sweden Tel.: +46 405 36640 Fax: +46 405 36650 E-mail: moneim@ngb.se
ASIA	1. Mr. Mohamad FAZIN MAHMUD	Ministry of Agriculture and Agro-based Industry Wisma Tani, lot 491, Precint 4, Pusat Pentadiran Kerajaan Persekutuan 62624 Putrajaya Kuala Lumpur Malaysia Tel: +60 3887 1023 Fax: +60 388886020 E-mail: fazin@agri.gov.my
	2. Ms Noraisah BINTI SPAHAH	Ministry Of Agriculture & Agro-Based Industry Policy and strategy section Level 14, Tower 4G1 Kuala Lumpur Malaysia Tel: +60 388701203 Fax: +60 388701088 E-mail: noraisah@agri.moa.my
	3. Mr Wan Darman BIN ABDULLAH	Principle Assistant Director Department of Agriculture

- Wisma Tani Lot 4G1 Precint 4
62624 Putrajaya
Malaysia
Tel. +60 388703206
Fax: +60 388889295
E-mail: darman@doa.gov.my
4. Mr Tanit
CHANGTHAVORN Intellectual Property Specialist
National Center for Genetic Engineering
and Biotechnology
Seiene Park
Patumtani
Thailand
5. Ms Qian **ZHOU** Third Secretary
Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Beijing, 100701
China
6. Ms Lei **CAZ** Senior Engineer
State Environmental Protection
Administration
No. 115 Xizhimennei
Nan Xiao JIE
Beijing
China
7. Mr Jinbiao **WANG** Deputy Division Director
Department of International Cooperation
Ministry of Agriculture
11 Nong Zhan Guan Nan Li
Beijing 100026
China
Tel: +86 10 64192425
Fax: +86 10 65004635
E-mail: wjb_xyz@yahoo.com
8. Ms Junli **SUN** Officer
Ministry of Agriculture
Nong Zhan Guan Nan Li 11
Chao Yang District
Beijing, 100026
China
9. Mr Yonghua **ZHANG** Officer
Xituchenglu 6, Haidian District
Beijing
China
E-mail: zhangyonghua@sipo.gov.cn
10. Mr Koshiro **ARATA** Section Chief
Innovative Technology Division
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and
Fisheries
1-2-1 Kasumigaseki Chiyodaku

Tokyo 100-8950

Japan

Tel: +03 3502 8111 ext.5168

Fax: +03 3593 2209

E-mail: koushirou_arata@nm.maff.go.jp

11. Mr Mitsuru **KAMEYA**

Deputy Director

Seeds and Seedlings Division

Agricultural Production Bureau

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and

Fisheries

1-2-1 Kasumigaseki Chiyoda-ku

Tokyo 100-8950

Japan

Tel: +81 3 35028111 ext.3716

Fax: +81 3 35025301

E-mail: mituru_kameya@nm.maff.go.jp

12. Mr Keisuke **TOMIOKA**

Deputy Senior Scientist

Genebank, National Institute of

Agrobiological Sciences (NIAS)

Kannondai 2-1-2

Tsukuba

Japan

Fax: +81 29 8387408

E-mail: tomioka@affrc.go.jp

EUROPE

1. Mr Luis **AYERBE**

Director

Centro de Recursos Fitogenéticos (CRF)

Instituto Nacional de Investigación

y Tecnología Agraria y Alimentación

Ministerio de Educación y Ciencia

Apartado 1045

28800 Alcalá de Henares

Spain

Tel: +34 91 8819261

Fax: +34 91 8819287

E-mail: ayerbe@inia.es

2. Mrs Anne **WERZ**

Legal advisor

Swiss Federal Institute for Intellectual

Property

Einsteinstrasse 2

3003 Berne

Switzerland

3. Mr Alwin **KOPSE**

Syngenta

4058 Basel

Switzerland

E-mail: alwin.kopse@syngenta.com

4. Ms Barbara **WEBER**

Policy Adviser

Ministry of Food, Agriculture and

Consumer Protection

Rochusstrasse 1

- 53129 Bonn
Germany
E-mail: barbara.weber@bmelv.bund.de
5. Mr Dirk **DE JONG**
Policy Coordinator
Department of International Affairs
Ministry of Agriculture, Nature and Food
Quality
P.O. Box 20401
2500 EK Den Haag
Netherlands
Tel: +31 70 3784310
Fax: +31 70 3786105
E-mail: d.j.de.jong@minlnv.nl
6. Ms Jane **BULMER**
Lawyer
DEFRA
Zone 3c
Nobel House
17 Smith Square
London SW1P 3JR
United Kindgdom
E-mail: jane.bulmer@defra.gsi.gov.uk
7. Mr Fernando
LATORRE
Policy Adviser
DEFRA
Nobel House
17 Smith Square
London SW1P 3JR
United Kindgdom
E-mail: fernando.latorre@defra.gsi.gov.uk
8. Ms Grethe Helene
EVJEN
Senior Adviser
Department of Forest and Natural
Resources Policy
P.O. Box 8007
Dept N0-0030 Oslo
Norway
Tel: +47 22 249311
Fax: +47 22 242753
E-mail: grethe-helene.evjen@lmd.dep.no
9. Mr Peter L.
HERTHELIUS
Senior Agricultural Adviser
SIDA
Department for Natural Resources and the
Environment
Division for Rural Development
SE-105 25 Stockholm, Sweden
Sweden
Tel: +46 (8) 6985336 / 369
E-mail: peter.herthelius@sida.se
10. Mr Lorens **HABING**
Policy Officer
Phytosanitary Affairs and Genetic
Resources

- Ministry of Agriculture, Nature and Food
Quality
PO Box 20401
2500 EK Den Haag
Netherlands
E-mail: l.j.habing@minlnv.nl
11. Mr Paul
FREUDENTHALER
Head of the Genebank
AGES- Austrian Agency for Health and
Food Safety
Wieningerstrasse 8 - A-4020 Linz
Austria
12. Ms Anke **VAN DEN
HURK**
Senior Adviser
Biotechnology, Biodiversity and Organics
PO Box 462
NL 2800 Al Gouda
Netherlands
Tel: +31 182 688668
Fax: +31 182 688667
E-mail: a.vandenhurk@plantum.nl
13. Mr Johannes
KRESBACH
Federal Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry,
Environment and Water Management
Stubenring 1 - 1090 Vienna
Austria
Email :
johannes.kresbach@lebensministerium.at
14. Ms Ylva **TILANDER**
Senior Administrative Officer
Ministry of Agriculture/Food and
Consumer Affairs/Animal Health and
Welfare Division
SE 103 33 Stockholm
Sweden
Tel: +46 8 405 10 00/ 3091 (D)
Fax: +46 8 405 4970
E-mail:
ylva.tilander@agriculture.ministry.se
15. Ms Christina
TÖRNSTRAND
Legal Adviser
Ministry of Agriculture
Himlabachen 8
17078 Solna - Stockholm
Sweden
Tel : +46 8 4051107
E-Mail :
christina.tornstrand@agriculture.ministry.se
16. Ms Elisabet **KOREN**
Adviser
Ministry of Agriculture and Food
Norway
Tel: +47 22 249132
E-mail: elisabeth.koren@lmd.dep.no

17. Ms Agneta **BÖRJESON** Senior Administrative Officer
The Swedish Board of Agriculture
551 82 Jönköping
Sweden
Tel: +46 3615 50 00
fax: +46 3619 05 46
E-mail: genteknik@sjv.se
18. Mr Johan **BODEGARD** Assistant Director
Swedish Environmental Protection Agency
10333 Stockholm
Sweden
Tel: +46 8 6981413
Mobile: +46 702668600
E-mail:
johan.bodegard@naturvardscerket.se
19. Ms Petra **ENGEL** Adviser
Istituto Sperimentale per la Frutticoltura
Via Fioranello, 52
00134 Rome
Italy
20. Ms Sabine **HOFFMANN** Legal Adviser
STOCKTER Wilhelmstrasse 54
10117 Berlin
Germany
Tel: +49 30 20063933
Fax: +49 30 20064549
E-mail: sabine.hoffmann@bmelv.bund.de
21. Ms Tina **LINDSTRÖM** Senior Administrative Officer
Ministry of Agriculture, Food and
Consumer Affairs
SE-10333 Stockholm
Sweden
Tel: +46 8 4053508
Fax: +46 8 4054970
E-mail:
tina.lindstrom@agriculture.ministry.se
22. Mr Gisbert **KLEY** Im Heidekamp 2
D-59555
Lippstadt
Germany
Tel: +49 2941 1203
Fax: +49 2941 63089
E-mail: gekley@t-online.de
23. Ms Susanna
PAAKKOLA Senior Administrator
Legal Affairs
Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry
PO Box 30
FIN 00023
Finland

**LATIN
AMERICA &
THE
CARIBBEAN**

- E-mail: susanna.pakkola@mmm.fi
24. Mr Cornelis **NOOME** PB1 4420 AA Kapelle
Netherlands
Tel: +31 113 347900
Fax: +31 113 330110
E-mail: kees.noome@advantaseeds-nl
1. Ms Carla **PASCALE
MEDINA** Ingeniera Agrónoma
Dirección de Agricultura
Secretaría de Agricultura, Ganadería,
Pesca y Alimentos
Buenos Aires
Argentina
Tel: +54 11 43492222/2226
Fax: +54 11 43492224
E-mail: cpasca@mecon.gov.ar
2. Ms Maria Jose
SAMPAIO Researcher
Brazilian Agricultural Research
Corporation - EMBRAPA
Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and
Food Supply
Esplanada dos Ministérios, Bloco D
Brasilia DF
Brazil
Phone: +55 61 4484553
Fax: +55 61 3471041
Email: sampaio@sede.embrapa.br
zeze.sampaio@embrapa.br
3. Mr Leontino Rezende
TAVEIRA Advisor
Department of Intellectual Property and
Agriculture Technology
Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and
Food Supply
Esplanada dos Ministérios, Bloco D, Sala
239
Brasilia, Distrito Federal, 70043-900
Brazil
Tel: +55 61 32182547
Fax: +55 61 32182547
E-mail: leontino@agricultura.gov.br
4. Mr Marcio Antonio
TEIXEIRA MAZZARO Lawyer
Advocacia-Geral da União
Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and
Food Supply
Esplanada dos Ministérios, Bloco D, 6
andar
Consultoria Jurídica
Brasilia DF – CEP 700043-900
Brazil
Tel: +55 61 2182802
Fax: +55 61 2256097
E-mail: mmazzaro@agricultura.gov.br

5. Mr Marcelo Edmundo
FERRER Coordinador Proyecto de Recursos
Genéticos
EEA-INTA Pergamino
Ruta 32 Km 4.5
2700 Pergamino
Argentina
E-mail: mferrer@pergamino.inta.gov.ar
- NORTH
AMERICA**
1. Mr Douglas **NEUMANN** Senior Conservation Officer
RM 4333
Department of State
Washington DC 20520
USA
2. Mr John **GERARD** 1550 Pidco Drive
Plymouth
IN 46563
USA
3. Ms Amanda **GARAY** Legal Officer
Department of Foreign Affairs
125 Sussex Drive
Ottawa, Ontario
Canada

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

ORGANIZATION	REPRESENTATIVE	ADDRESS
CBD	Ms Valerie NORMAND	Programme Officer for Access and Benefit-sharing Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity 413 St. Jacques St, Suite 800 Montreal, QC, Canada H2Y 1N9 Tel: +1 (514) 288-2220 Fax: +1 (514) 288-6588 E-mail: valerie.normand@biodiv.org
CGIAR	Mr Emile FRISON	Director-General International Plant Genetic Resources Institute (IPGRI) Via dei Tre Denari 472/a 00057 Maccarese (Fiumicino) Italy Tel: +39 0661181 Fax: +39 0661979661 E-mail: e.frison@cgiar.org
	Mr Michael HALEWOOD	Head, Policy and Law Unit International Plant Genetic Resources Institute (IPGRI) Via dei Tre Denari 472/a 00057 Maccarese (Fiumicino) Italy E-mail: m.halewood@cgiar.org
	Mr Samuel GAIJI	Project Coordinator, Management Access and Use of Genetic Resources Information International Plant Genetic Resources Institute (IPGRI) Via dei Tre Denari 472/a 00057 Maccarese (Fiumicino) Italy E-mail: s.gaiji@cgiar.org
UPOV	Mr Makoto TABATA	Senior Counsellor International Union for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants (UPOV) 34, chemin des Colombettes 1211 Geneva 20 Switzerland Tel: +41-22 338-9155 Fax: +41-22 733-0336 E-mail: makoto.tabata@upov.org

HOST COUNTRY

REPRESENTATIVE	ADDRESS
Mr Ronald VON BOTHMER	Director Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences Dean of Faculty of Landscape Planning, Horticulture and Agricultural Science PO Box 52, SE-230 53 Alnarp Sweden Tel: +46 40415001 Fax: +46 40415010 E-mail: roland.von.bothmer@vv.slu.se
Mr Jan BJERNINGER	Director Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency (SIDA) SIDA Sveavägen 20 - 105 25 Stockholm Sweden Switchboard: + 46 8 698 50 00 Fax: +46 8 20 88 64 E-mail: sida@sida.se
Mr Peter L. HERTHELIUS	Senior Agricultural Adviser Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency (SIDA) Department for Natural Resources and the Environment Division for Rural Development SE-105 25 Stockholm Sweden Tel: +46 (8) 6985336 / 369 E-mail: peter.herthelius@sida.se
Ms Karin HORNAY	Academic Conferences P.O. Box 7059 SE-750 07 Uppsala Sweden Tel: +46 18 67 15 10 Fax: +46 18 67 35 30 E-mail: karin.hornay@adm.slu.se
Mr Erik MELANDER	Academic Conferences P.O.Box 7059 SE-750 07 Uppsala Tel: +46 18 67 22 90 Fax: +46 18 67 35 30 E-mail: erik.melander@adm.slu.se

OBSERVERS**ISF**Mr Bernard **LE BUANEC**

Secretary General
International Seed Federation
Ch. Du Reposoir 7 - 1260 Nyon
Switzerland
Tel: +41 22 3654420
Fax: +41 22 3654421
E-mail: isf@worldseed.org

FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION

Mr Clive **STANNARD**

Senior Liaison Officer

Interim Committee of the Treaty/Commission on Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

Viale delle Terme di Caracalla

00100 Rome

Italy

Tel: +39 06 570 55480

Fax: +39 06 570 53057

E-mail: Clive.Stannard@fao.org

Mr Martin Eric **SMITH**

Senior Treaty Support Officer

Interim Committee of the Treaty/Commission on Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

Viale delle Terme di Caracalla

00100 Rome

Italy

Tel: +39 06 570 53445

Fax: +39 06 570 53057

E-mail: MartinEric.Smith@fao.org

Mr Alvaro **TOLEDO CHAVARRI**

Genetic Resources Officer

Interim Committee of the Treaty/Commission on Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture

Agriculture Department

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

Viale delle Terme di Caracalla

00100 Rome

Italy

Tel: +39 06 570 54497

Fax: +39 06 570 53057

E-mail: Alvaro.Toledo@fao.org

Mr Dan **LESKIEN**

Specialist Legal Adviser

Interim Committee of the Treaty/Commission on Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

Viale delle Terme di Caracalla

00100 Rome

Italy

Tel: +39 06 570 54666

Fax: +39 06 570 53057

E-mail: Dan.Leskien@fao.org

Mr. Luis M. **BOMBÍN**

Chief, General Legal Affairs Service

Viale delle Terme di Caracalla

00100 Rome

Italy

Tel: +39 06 570 55643

Fax: +39 06 570 54408

E-mail: Luis.Bombin@fao.org

Ms Kakoli **GHOSH**
Agriculture Officer
Seed and Plant Genetic Resources Service (AGPS)
Agriculture Department
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
Viale delle Terme di Caracalla
00100 Rome
Italy
Tel: +39 06 570 54533
Fax: +39 065705 6347
E-mail: Kakoli.Ghosh@fao.org

CONSULTANTS

Mr Carlos M. **CORREA**
Legal Adviser
CEIDIE
University of Buenos Aires
Monasterio 1138
Vie Lopez 1638
Argentina
E-Mail : ceidie@derecho.UBA.AR

Mr Gerald **MOORE**
Legal Adviser
Via dei Ceraseti 23
Marino 00040
Rome
Italy
Tel. + 39 06 93546109
E-mail: gerald.moore@pcg.it

Mr Walter **SMOLDERS**
Legal Adviser
Moerkerkse steenweb 173
B-8310 Sint Kruis
Belgium
Tel +32 50 679390
E-mail: walter.smolders2@pandora.be